done in accordance with the limits set by the Group.

The Group’s investments in quoted equity securities are of other entities that are publicly traded on the
Jamaica Stock Exchange.

Sensitivity to changes in price of equity securities
The following table indicates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in prices of equity securities,
with all other variables held constant, on the income statement and stockholders’ equity.

The sensitivity of the profit or loss is the effect of the assumed fair value changes of investment securities
classified at fair value through profit or loss.  The sensitivity of other comprehensive income is the effect
of the assumed fair value changes of investment securities classified as available-for-sale.  The
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on market risk,
but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variable, variables had to be on an individual basis.  It
should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

The Group

Effect on
Net Profit

Effect on
Equity

Effect on
Net Profit

Effect on
Equity

2013
$’000

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

2012
$’000

Percentage change in share price
10% decrease (14,344) (213,714) (28,247) (216,290)

10% increase 14,344 213,714 28,247 216,290

The Bank

Effect on
Net Profit

Effect on
Equity

Effect on
Net Profit

Effect on
Equity

2013
$’000

2013
$’000

2012
$’000

2012
$’000

Percentage change in share price
10% decrease - (58,394) - (13,661)

10% increase - 58,394 - 13,661

202 National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited.  Annual Report | 2013

national Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

[ expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated ]

 Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2013

Page 115

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2013
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

45. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(d) Derivative financial instruments
The Group’s derivative transactions are primarily directed at hedging its risk exposures which arise during
the normal course of its treasury and investment activities. When entering into derivative transactions, the
Group employs the same credit risk management procedures to assess and approve potential credit
exposures that are used for traditional lending.

(e) Insurance risk
The Group issues contracts that transfer insurance risk or financial risk or both.

[…]

statement of financial position at a given date.

The financial condition of an insurer at a particular date is its prospective ability at that date to meet
its future obligations, especially obligations to policyholders, those to whom it owes benefits and to
its shareholders.

211For more information, visit www.jncb.com

national Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

[ expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated ]

 Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2013

Page 124

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
September 30, 2013
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

45. Financial Risk Management (Continued)

(f) Capital management (continued)
(ii) NCB Insurance Company Limited (continued)

Dynamic capital adequacy testing (DCAT)
The results of the latest DCAT are as follows.

The DCAT conducted has not tested any correlation that may exist between assumptions.  The
following table represents the sensitivity of the MCCSR and the Insurance Risk Reserve in each of
the above scenarios. The 2013 information relates to the DCAT report for December 2012.  The
2012 information relates to the DCAT report for December 2011.

2013 2012

Variable MCCSR

Change in
Liability

$’000 MCCSR

Change in
Liability

$’000
Worsening rate of lapses +3% for 5 yrs 1198% (47,454) 1765% (1,024,461)
High interest rates +100 bp for 5 yrs 1511% (8,069,749) 2267% (8,616,168)
Low interest rates -100 bp for 5 yrs 103% 13,025,788 382% 10,032,276
Worsening of mortality -3% for 5 yrs 949% 782,577 1139% 821,691
Higher expenses +5% for 5 yrs 692% 1,242,612 391% 6,808,277
No sales growth 0% for 5 yrs 1097% 189,552 1657% (827,044)
High sales growth +50% for 5 yrs 913% 192,749 1070% 779,023
Extreme lapse and

termination rates x3 for 5 yrs 1476% 750,753 2327% (562,219)
Fall in interest rates to 7% -8% for 5 yrs 607% 8,542,953 674% 8,268,022

(iii) Advantage General Insurance Company Limited
The company is regulated by the Financial Services Commission (FSC) and is subject to regulatory
capital tests employed by the regulator. Under the FSC regulations, the primary measure used to
assess capital adequacy is the Minimum Capital Test (MCT).  This measure is a risk-based formula
that compares available capital and surplus to a minimum requirement set by the FSC in regard to
the asset and liability profile of the company. As at September 30, 2013, the company was in
compliance with the requirement set by the FSC.

212 National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited.  Annual Report | 2013